

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

DARYA DEARING, JANICE GULLICK,
NELSON SIEVERS, and LAUREN
BROWN, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IQVIA INC.; THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF IQVIA HOLDINGS,
INC.; and THE BENEFITS INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:20-cv-00574-WO-JEP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPLICATION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Settlement 3

 B. Class Notice 3

 C. Distribution of the Settlement Fund and Reaction of the Settlement Class 5

 D. Efforts of Plaintiffs and Class Counsel 6

 E. Independent Fiduciary Review 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate, and Warrants
 Final Approval 8

 1. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate 8

 2. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 8

 3. The Notice Procedures and *Pro Rata* Plan of Allocation 13

 B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Expenses and Case Contribution
 Awards Should be Approved. 13

 1. The Requested Fee and Expense Awards were Negotiated at Arm’s
 Length and Should Be Given Deference by the Court 14

 2. The Requested Fee Award is Fair and Reasonable 15

 3. The Requested Fees are Justified Under the *Singleton* Factors 16

 4. The Requested Award is Supported by a Lodestar Cross-Check 20

 C. Class Counsel Should be Awarded Their Reasonable Expenses 21

 D. Plaintiffs’ Requested Case Contribution Awards Should be Granted
 Considering Their Efforts for the Plan and Settlement Class 22

IV. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1988 Trust for Allen Children Dated 8/8/88 v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Allen v. Novant Health</i> , 2023 WL 7287506 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 6, 2023).....	13
<i>Almendarez v. J.T.T, Enters. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3385362 (D. Md. Aug. 25, 2010)	22
<i>Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. Jun. 14, 2011)	9
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012).....	23
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Berry v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2020 WL 9311859 (D.S.C. July 29, 2020).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	14
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2014)	19, 20
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 2588029 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	9, 13
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005)	15
<i>Compton v. North Central Virginia Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4008719 (W.D. Va. Sept. 2, 2022).....	11
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014)	15

<i>DeLoach v. Philip Morris Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23094907 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 19, 2003).....	21
<i>Donaldson v. Primary Residential Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2187013 (D. Md. May 28, 2021).....	15
<i>Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Group Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. Jul. 6, 2022).....	15, 17, 23
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Goldberg v. Marriott PLP Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 434.....	21
<i>Graham v. Famous Dave’s of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17584274 (D. Md. Dec. 12, 2022)	17
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	16
<i>Hall v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2333304. (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2023)	18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	15
<i>In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.</i> , 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Secs. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	9, 10
<i>In re LinkedIn ERISA Litigation</i> , 2023 WL 8631678 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2023).....	12
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>In re MedStar ERISA Litigation</i> , 2024 WL 4110941 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 440 (D. Md. 1984).....	22
<i>In re Mutual Funds Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2307568 (D. Md. May 19, 2010).....	13
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000)	12
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 5037183 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011).....	18, 19
<i>In re: Lumber Liquidators Chines Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Jones v. Coca-Cola Consolidated, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 703605 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 7, 2022).....	12
<i>Jones v. Dominion Resources Services, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 6, 2009).....	19
<i>Kelly v. John Hopkins University</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6305785 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 3, 2018).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sep. 29, 2016)	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	11
<i>National Rural Telecommunications Cooperative v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2024)	12
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civ. Serv. Com'n of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	15

<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016)	15
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Sharp Farms v. Speaks</i> , 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d (D. Md. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skochin v. Genworth Financial</i> , 2020 WL 6708388 (E.D. Va. Nov. 13, 2020)	20
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 7, 2005)	19
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5386033 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012).....	17
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	8, 12, 13, 21
Regulations	
68 Fed. Reg. 75,632.....	7, 8

Other Authorities

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure §1803, at 325 (3d ed. 2005) 14
